

Ohio Municipal Electric Association 1111 Schrock Road, Suite 100 Columbus, Ohio 43229 (614) 540-1111 www.amppartners.org

NEWS RELEASE

Contact: Kent Carson

Phone: (614) 540-0842 Cell: (614) 578-5389

E-mail: kcarson@amppartners.org

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

November 4, 2014

MAYOR RICHARD HOMRIGHAUSEN RE-ELECTED PRESIDENT OF THE OMEA BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Ohio Municipal Electric Association (OMEA) last week held elections for the organization's Board of Directors and Board leadership. The elections took place during the AMP/OMEA Annual Conference, held Oct. 27-30 in Columbus.

The OMEA is guided by a 16-member Board of Directors, elected by their peers to staggered four-year terms. Board seats are held by OMEA member communities, with the community appointing the official as its representative to the Board. Re-elected to the OMEA Board of Directors were Cuyahoga Falls, represented by Mayor Don Walters; Dover, represented by Mayor Richard Homrighausen; Pioneer, represented by Mayor Ed Kidston; and Wadsworth, represented by Mayor Robin Laubaugh. Also elected to an exofficio seat on the OMEA Board was St. Marys, represented by Mayor Pat McGowan.

Following the election, the Board of Directors held its annual reorganization meeting and re-elected Mayor Richard Homrighausen, City of Dover, as President of the Board. Mayor Robert Vincenzo, City of St. Clairsville and Mayor Robin Laubaugh were elected to the Board's three-member Executive Committee.

Founded in 1962, the OMEA serves as the legislative liaison for Ohio's municipal electric communities and for American Municipal Power, Inc.

-END-

ABOUT OMEA:

Founded in 1962, the Ohio Municipal Electric Association advocates at the state and national levels on behalf of AMP and 81 Ohio member municipal electric systems. With the goal of protecting the independence and constitutional rights of Ohio municipal electric systems, OMEA provides services that include lobbying, member activities, coalition building, and legislative and regulatory analysis. The OMEA also serves as the legislative liaison to AMP and represents the state and federal legislative interests of the organization. Although closely aligned with AMP, the OMEA is a separate, nonprofit entity guided by a 16-member Board of Directors. For additional information, visit: http://www.amppartners.org/about/omea.